Brand ZenithTek
Product Series Code ZPWM - ML - Series
File Version V1.3
Description SMD Molding Power Inductor
SPECIFICATION
2
Features                                             Applications
Product Identification

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-4012ML-R47□ 0.47 ±20 100 19.0 21.0 6.00 6.80
ZPWM-4012ML-1R0□ 1.00 ±20 100 43.0 47.0 4.50 5.50
ZPWM-4012ML-2R2□ 2.20 ±20 100 79.4 83.5 2.75 3.50
ZPWM-4012ML-4R7□ 4.70 ±20 100 175.0 195.0 1.80 2.80
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-4020ML-R22□ 0.22 ±20 100 6.0 6.6 9.50 12.50
ZPWM-4020ML-R47□ 0.47 ±20 100 12.5 14.0 7.50 9.50
ZPWM-4020ML-R68□ 0.68 ±20 100 16.0 18.0 7.00 9.00
ZPWM-4020ML-1R0□ 1.00 ±20 100 24.0 27.0 6.00 7.00
ZPWM-4020ML-1R5□ 1.50 ±20 100 38.0 46.0 5.00 6.00
ZPWM-4020ML-2R2□ 2.20 ±20 100 52.0 58.0 4.50 5.00
ZPWM-4020ML-3R3□ 3.30 ±20 100 74.0 87.0 3.30 4.00
ZPWM-4020ML-4R7□ 4.70 ±20 100 92.0 105.0 2.80 3.00
ZPWM-4020ML-6R8□ 6.80 ±20 100 160.0 175.0 2.40 2.50
ZPWM-4020ML-100□ 10 ±20 100 256.0 282.0 1.60 2.20
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-5018ML-R47□ 0.47 ±20 100 7.7 9.0 10.50 15.50
ZPWM-5018ML-1R0□ 1.00 ±20 100 15.0 17.0 8.00 9.00
ZPWM-5018ML-1R5□ 1.50 ±20 100 21.0 26.0 7.50 9.00
ZPWM-5018ML-2R2□ 2.20 ±20 100 30.0 35.0 5.00 6.50
ZPWM-5018ML-3R3□ 3.30 ±20 100 52.0 58.0 4.50 5.00
ZPWM-5018ML-4R7□ 4.70 ±20 100 78.0 85.0 3.50 4.00
ZPWM-5018ML-6R8□ 6.80 ±20 100 107.0 120.0 2.80 3.40
ZPWM-5018ML-100□ 10 ±20 100 140.0 155.0 2.50 3.00
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-5030ML-R20□ 0.20 ±20 100 3.5 3.9 14.00 14.50
ZPWM-5030ML-R47□ 0.47 ±20 100 7.4 8.5 11.00 12.00
ZPWM-5030ML-R68□ 0.68 ±20 100 11.0 12.0 9.00 11.50
ZPWM-5030ML-1R0□ 1.00 ±20 100 13.0 14.0 8.50 11.00
ZPWM-5030ML-1R5□ 1.50 ±20 100 20.0 25.0 8.20 8.50
ZPWM-5030ML-2R2□ 2.20 ±20 100 25.0 29.0 7.00 7.50
ZPWM-5030ML-3R3□ 3.30 ±20 100 32.0 38.0 5.50 6.00
ZPWM-5030ML-4R7□ 4.70 ±20 100 50.0 60.0 4.50 5.00
ZPWM-5030ML-6R8□ 6.80 ±20 100 75.0 90.0 3.50 4.00
ZPWM-5030ML-100□ 10 ±20 100 110.0 125.0 3.20 3.50
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-6018ML-R68□ 0.68 ±20 100 10.0 12.0 9.50 17.00
ZPWM-6018ML-1R0□ 1.00 ±20 100 13.0 16.0 8.50 14.00
ZPWM-6018ML-2R2□ 2.20 ±20 100 28.0 35.0 7.00 8.00
ZPWM-6018ML-4R7□ 4.70 ±20 100 56.0 62.0 4.00 5.00
ZPWM-6018ML-6R8□ 6.80 ±20 100 101.0 110.0 3.00 4.50
ZPWM-6018ML-100□ 10 ±20 100 140.0 155.0 2.30 2.50
ZPWM-6018ML-220□ 22 ±20 100 310.0 350.0 1.80 2.30
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-6025ML-R33□ 0.33 ±20 100 3.5 4.1 18.00 24.50
ZPWM-6025ML-R47□ 0.47 ±20 100 4.5 5.1 15.00 22.00
ZPWM-6025ML-R56□ 0.56 ±20 100 5.5 6.5 13.00 17.00
ZPWM-6025ML-R68□ 0.68 ±20 100 6.2 7.0 12.00 16.00
ZPWM-6025ML-1R5□ 1.50 ±20 100 17.0 20.0 9.00 13.50
ZPWM-6025ML-3R3□ 3.30 ±20 100 31.0 39.0 5.50 8.50
ZPWM-6025ML-6R8□ 6.80 ±20 100 57.0 70.0 4.00 6.00
ZPWM-6025ML-100□ 10 ±20 100 92.0 101.0 3.10 4.00
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-6030ML-R10□ 0.10 ±20 100 0.9 1.2 32.00 56.00
ZPWM-6030ML-R22□ 0.22 ±20 100 2.5 3.0 24.00 34.00
ZPWM-6030ML-R33□ 0.33 ±20 100 3.0 3.5 21.00 25.00
ZPWM-6030ML-R47□ 0.47 ±20 100 3.5 4.1 18.00 20.00
ZPWM-6030ML-R56□ 0.56 ±20 100 3.9 4.5 16.50 18.00
ZPWM-6030ML-R68□ 0.68 ±20 100 4.8 5.3 16.00 17.00
ZPWM-6030ML-1R0□ 1.00 ±20 100 6.7 7.4 12.00 15.00
ZPWM-6030ML-1R5□ 1.50 ±20 100 10.6 12.1 12.00 14.00
ZPWM-6030ML-2R2□ 2.20 ±20 100 13.5 15.0 9.50 10.00
ZPWM-6030ML-3R3□ 3.30 ±20 100 18.0 22.0 8.50 9.50
ZPWM-6030ML-4R7□ 4.70 ±20 100 28.0 33.0 6.00 6.50
ZPWM-6030ML-6R8□ 6.80 ±20 100 42.5 48.0 5.00 6.00
ZPWM-6030ML-100□ 10 ±20 100 62.0 67.0 4.50 5.50
ZPWM-6030ML-150□ 15 ±20 100 104.0 115.0 3.00 4.50
ZPWM-6030ML-220□ 22 ±20 100 180.0 200.0 2.30 3.00
ZPWM-6030ML-330□ 33 ±20 100 280.0 310.0 2.00 2.50
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(KHz)/1V/0A
DCR
(mΩ/Typ.)
DCR
(mΩ/Max.)
Heat Rating
Current
IDC(Amp./Typ.)
Saturation
Current
Isat(Amp./Typ.)
ZPWM-1040ML-R15□ 0.15 ±20 100 0.5 0.65 45.0 75.0
ZPWM-1040ML-R22□ 0.22 ±20 100 0.6 0.8 38.0 50.0
ZPWM-1040ML-R30□ 0.30 ±20 100 0.95 1.1 35.0 50.0
ZPWM-1040ML-R36□ 0.36 ±20 100 1.05 1.2 30.0 50.0
ZPWM-1040ML-R47□ 0.47 ±20 100 1.5 1.7 30.0 40.0
ZPWM-1040ML-R56□ 0.56 ±20 100 1.6 1.8 25.0 33.0
ZPWM-1040ML-R68□ 0.68 ±20 100 2.1 2.4 23.0 30.0
ZPWM-1040ML-R80□ 0.80 ±20 100 2.6 2.7 23.0 29.0
ZPWM-1040ML-1R0□ 1.00 ±20 100 2.8 3.2 21.0 30.0
ZPWM-1040ML-1R5□ 1.50 ±20 100 3.8 4.2 16.0 26.0
ZPWM-1040ML-2R2□ 2.20 ±20 100 6.0 7.0 12.0 18.0
ZPWM-1040ML-3R3□ 3.30 ±20 100 10.0 11.8 11.0 16.0
ZPWM-1040ML-4R7□ 4.70 ±20 100 17.0 20.0 9.0 15.0
ZPWM-1040ML-6R8□ 6.80 ±20 100 22.0 25.0 8.5 12.0
ZPWM-1040ML-8R2□ 8.20 ±20 100 25.0 27.0 8.0 9.0
ZPWM-1040ML-100□ 10 ±20 100 27.0 30.0 7.8 8.5
ZPWM-1040ML-150□ 15 ±20 100 40.0 45.0 6.5 7.0
ZPWM-1040ML-220□ 22 ±20 100 58.0 66.0 5.0 5.5
ZPWM-1040ML-330□ 33 ±20 100 85.0 92.0 4.4 5.0
ZPWM-1040ML-470□ 47 ±20 100 130.0 145.0 3.3 3.5
ZPWM-1040ML-680□ 68 ±20 100 178.0 195.0 2.5 3.0
Note 1: Tolerance Code: M= ±20%.
Note 2: All test data is referenced to 25°C ambient.
Note 3: Operating Temperature Range -55°C to +125°C.
Note 4: Typical Heat Rating DC Current would cause an approximately ΔT of 40°C.

ZPWM-5018ML 12.00 8.00 5.70 5.90 2.30 0.35 5.50
ZPWM-5030ML 12.00 8.00 5.70 5.90 3.60 0.35 5.50
ZPWM-6018ML 16.00 12.00 7.20 7.50 2.30 0.35 7.50
ZPWM-6025ML 16.00 12.00 7.20 7.50 2.80 0.35 7.50
ZPWM-6030ML 16.00 12.00 7.20 7.50 3.60 0.35 7.50
ZPWM-1040ML 24.00 16.00 10.70 12.00 4.50 0.35 11.50
Reel Dimension (mm)
Size(mm) A B C D Reel/Size Qty./Size
ZPWM-4012ML 330 100 16.5 12.5 13” 3000 Pcs
ZPWM-4020ML 330 100 16.5 12.5 13” 3000 Pcs
ZPWM-5018ML 330 100 16.5 12.5 13” 2000 Pcs
ZPWM-5030ML 330 100 16.5 12.5 13” 2000 Pcs
ZPWM-6018ML 330 100 20.5 16.5 13” 1500 Pcs
ZPWM-6025ML 330 100 20.5 16.5 13” 1500 Pcs
ZPWM-6030ML 330 100 20.5 16.5 13” 1500 Pcs
ZPWM-1040ML 330 100 28.5 24.5 13” 500 Pcs
Box Dimension (mm)